

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**Damon Monyer and the Pennsylvania  
Cannabis Coalition,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**23<sup>rd</sup> Judicial District, Berks County,**

**Respondent.**

**No. 283 MD 2023  
Original Jurisdiction**

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S  
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Sara Rose (PA ID No. 204936)  
Stephen Loney, Jr. (PA ID No. 202535)  
Andrew Christy (PA ID No. 322053)  
Richard Ting (PA ID No. 200438)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Pennsylvania  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-592-1513 x138  
srose@aclupa.org  
sloney@aclupa.org  
achristy@aclupa.org  
rting@aclupa.org

William Roark (PA ID No. 203699)  
Hamburg, Rubin, Mullin,  
Maxwell & Lupin  
1684 S. Broad Street  
Suite 230  
P.O. Box 1479  
Lansdale PA 19446-0773  
215-661-0400  
wroark@hrmml.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	Petitioners have standing because they have been aggrieved by the Judicial District’s Policy. ....	7
1.	Petitioner Damon Monyer has standing because the Policy is a barrier to his admission to the Judicial District’s treatment court programs. ....	7
2.	Petitioner Pennsylvania Cannabis Coalition (“PCC”) has standing because the Policy harms its members. ....	12
3.	Petitioner Pennsylvania Cannabis Coalition is not challenging a criminal prosecution. ....	17
B.	The Judicial District’s “Medical Necessity” Policy suffers from the same flaws as the policy struck down in <i>Gass</i> . ....	18
1.	The Judicial District’s Policy is facially invalid. ....	18
2.	The Policy requires treatment court applicants to establish “medical necessity.” .....	19
3.	The Policy denies patients the benefits of treatment court and subjects them to penalties <i>solely for</i> lawful medical marijuana use. .....	23
C.	This Court should enjoin the Judicial District from enforcing the Policy against Mr. Monyer and other medical marijuana patients. ....	30
1.	This Court has authority to enjoin the Policy. ....	30
2.	Injunctive relief is necessary to uphold the General Assembly’s express intent to provide patients access to medical marijuana. ....	32
3.	PCC cannot be compensated with money damages. ....	35
V.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024) .....	7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Jurczak</i> , 86 A.3d 265 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Sarapa</i> , 13 A.3d 961 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth, Office of the Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	7
<i>Fegley v. Firestone Tire and Rubber</i> , 291 A.3d 940 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023). 32, 33	
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021) .....	9
<i>Flagg v. Int’l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Prof’l of Am., Local 506</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016) .....	10
<i>Gass v. 52nd Judicial District</i> , 223 A.3d 212 (Pa. 2019).....	11, 31, 32
<i>Gass v. 52<sup>nd</sup> Judicial District</i> , 232 A.3d 706 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrisburg Area Cmty. Coll. v. Pa. Hum. Rel. Comm’n.</i> , 245 A.3d 283 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) .....	25
<i>Hosp. &amp; Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 888 A.2d 601 (Pa. 2005).....	14, 17
<i>McFalls v. 38<sup>th</sup> Jud. Dist.</i> , No. 4 M.D. 2021, 2021 WL 3700604 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021) (unpublished).....	32, 35
<i>O’Rourke v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 730 A.2d 1039 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) .....	27
<i>Philadelphia Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 A.2d 111 (Pa. 1963) .....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Willert Mfg. Co., LLC</i> , 567 F.Supp.3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	25
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Saucon Valley Sch. Dist. v. Robert O.</i> , 785 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)....	11
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	9
<i>Ward v. Potteiger</i> , 142 A.3d 139 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	35
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Premier Hotels Grp., LLC</i> , 177 A.3d 248 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	26
<i>Whitner v. Von Hintz</i> , 263 A.2d 88 (Pa. 1970).....	25

*Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh*, 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) 12,  
14, 15, 16

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

35 P.S. § 10231.101 *et seq.*.....3  
35 P.S. § 10231.2103(a).....24  
42 Pa.C.S. § 8522.....35  
42 Pa.C.S. § 9802.....10
